

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRIAN DAVID HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

E. Ryan Kennedy
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON & McELWEE PLLC
Post Office Box 128
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26302
(304) 622-5022
erk@ramlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: January 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO FIND THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONDUCTING THE REVOCATION HEARING WITHOUT A JURY AND BY MAKING FINDINGS OF GUILT BY PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, RATHER THAN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, BASED UPON THOSE FINDINGS OF FACT. ALTERNATIVELY, EXISTING LAW, AS RECENTLY MODIFIED BY THIS COURT, SHOULD BE EXTENDED AND/OR MODIFIED TO FIND THE ABOVE.....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE EVIDENCE BEFORE IT WAS SUFFICIENT TO FIND THAT PETITIONER VIOLATED HIS SUPERVISED RELEASE BY VIOLATING VIRGINIA CODE § 18.2-387 BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE FAILS TO SHOW THAT PETITIONER ACTED INTENTIONALLY TO MAKE AN OBSCENE DISPLAY OR EXPOSURE OF HIS PERSON.....	11

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE EXTENDED AND/OR MODIFIED EXISTING LAW TO HOLD THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED PETITIONER’S MOTION TO CONTINUE THE REVOCATION HEARING UNTIL AFTER THE UNDERLYING CRIMINAL APPEAL WAS COMPLETED..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

APPENDIX:

Unpublished Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
entered October 16, 2020

Judgment of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
entered October 16, 2020

Judgment in a Criminal Case of
The United States District Court for
The Middle District of North Carolina
entered October 7, 2019

Order of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*
entered November 17, 2020

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985)	6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	9
<i>Copeland v. Commonwealth</i> , 525 S.E.2d 9 (Va. App. 2000)	11
<i>Hart v. Commonwealth</i> , 441 S.E.2d 706 (Va. App. 1994)	11
<i>Morales v. Commonwealth</i> , 525 S.E.2d 23 (Va. App. 2000)	11
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	14
<i>Moses v. Commonwealth</i> , 611 S.E.2d 607 (Va. App. 2005)	11
<i>Price v. Commonwealth</i> , 201 S.E.2d 798 (Va. 1974)	11
<i>Romick v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1580-12-4, 2013 WL 6094240 (Va. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 9
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(5)(B) 2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)..... 2, 7, 10

18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(4) 15

18 U.S.C. § 3583(k) 2, 7, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Va. Code § 18.2-372 4, 12

Va. Code § 18.2-387 i, 4, 11, 13

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black’s Law Dictionary..... 12
